

No. **10-17636**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**TRI-VALLEY CARES, MARYLIA KELLEY and JANIS KATE
TURNER,
Plaintiffs-Appellants**

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, NATIONAL
NUCLEAR SECURITY ADMINISTRATION and LAWRENCE
LIVERMORE NATIONAL LABORATORY,
Defendants-Appellees**

**Appealing United States District Court for the Northern District
of California Order Denying Summary Judgment**

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

SCOTT YUNDT (CSB #242595)
TRI-VALLEY CARES
2582 Old First Street
Livermore, California 94550
Tel: (925) 443-7148
Fax: (925) 443-0177

STEVEN SUGARMAN (*Pro Hac Vice*)
347 County Road 55A
Cerrillos, New Mexico 87010
(505) 672-5082

Attorneys for Appellants **TRI-VALLEY
CARES, MARYLIA KELLEY and JANIS
KATE TURNER**

Tri-Valley CAREs

Communities Against a Radioactive Environment

2582 Old First Street, Livermore, CA 94551 • (925) 443-7148 • www.trivalleycares.org



*Peace Justice Environment
since 1983*

Jennifer Scheller Neumann
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
P.O. Box 32795
L'Enfant Station
Washington, D.C. 20026-3795

Barclay Thomas Samford
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
999 18th Street
South Terrace - Suite 370
Denver, CO 80202

Re: *Tri-Valley CAREs v. U.S. DOE, 10-17636*

Dear Ms. Neumann,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

III. STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....8

 A. Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory.....8

 B. The BSL-3 Facility.....9

 C. The Initial NEPA Process For The LLNL BSL-3 Facility.....12

 D. The March 2007 Draft Revised Environmental Assessment...13

 E. The January 2008 Final Revised Environmental Assessment..21

 F. Serious Violations Excluded From The NEPA Review.....22

 1. Anthrax Shipping Incidents.....22

 2. Restricted Experiments.....26

 G. HSS Inspection Validating Security Concerns.....28

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....29

VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....31

VIII. ARGUMENT.....32

A. The Facts of this Case Distinguish It from the Court’s Recent Decision in <i>Mother’s For Peace</i>	32
B. The FREA Fails to Comply with this Court’s Order and NEPA.....	35
1. The FREA’s Analysis Of Direct Terrorist Attacks Resulting in Loss Of Containment Is Inadequate.....	36
2. The FREA’s Analysis Of The Theft And Subsequent Release Of Pathogenic Material By a Terrorist From Outside LLNL Is Inadequate.....	41
3. The FREA’s Analysis Of The Covert Theft And Subsequent Release Of Pathogenic Material By A LLNL Insider Is Inadequate.....	44
4. The FREA Failed To Analyze Other Credible Release Scenarios.....	47
C. DOE Failed To Sufficiently Inform the Public and Ensure Public Participation.....	48
D. Failure To Supplement The FREA Violated NEPA.....	55
E. DOE Must Prepare A Comprehensive EIS.....	57
F. The District Court Erred Denying Plaintiffs Motion for Leave to Augment the Record with a Relevant Study.....	59
1. Under the Legal Standards Governing Supplementing an Administrative Record under the APA, the District Court Should have Allowed Tri-Valley CAREs to Augment the Record with the NAS Report.....	59
2. The NAS Report Entitled ‘Evaluation of the Health and Safety Risks of the New USAMRIID High Containment Facilities at Fort Detrick, Maryland’ has Significant Bearing on Whether DOE Considered All Relevant Factors and Explained Its Decision	61

IX. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	69
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	70
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alaska Wilderness Recreation and Tourism Ass'n v. Morrison</i> , 67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>American Disables for Attendant Programs Today v.</i> <i>U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development</i> , 170 F. 3d 381 (3d Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 314 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2002).....	44
<i>Animal Defense Council v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1988).....	53, 61
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 616 F.2d 1153 (9 th Cir. 1980).....	60
<i>Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Res. Dev. v.</i> <i>United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008).....	51
<i>Brower v. Evans</i> , 257 F.3d 1058, 1065 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001).....	66
<i>California v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. Cal. 1982).....	55
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	57
<i>Cipro Antitrust Litig. v. Bayer Ag</i> , 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 27711 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 23, 2008).....	52
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	65-66
<i>County of Suffolk v. Secretary of Interior</i> , 562 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1977).....	61

<i>Dep't of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	49
<i>Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins</i> , 456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006).....	38, 47
<i>Idaho Sporting Congress, Inc. v. Rittenhouse</i> , 305 F.3d, 957 (9th Cir. 2002).....	31, 56
<i>Ka Makani'o Kohala Ohana, Inc. v. Water Supply</i> , 295 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Boody</i> , 468 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2006).....	58
<i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> , 379 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	56
<i>Metcalf v. Daley</i> , 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000).....	48, 49
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998).....	49
<i>National Audubon Society v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 46 F.3d 1437 (9th Cir. 1993).....	61
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	55, 56
<i>NRDC v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005)	53-54
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005).....	47, 66, 67
<i>Public Power Co. v. Johnson</i> , 674 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1982).....	60-61
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1166 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 2896 (9th Cir. Feb. 15, 2011).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 701 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir. 1983).....	53
<i>Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. United States Forest Service</i> , 100 F.3d 1443 (9 th Cir. 1996).....	60
<i>Tri-Valley CAREs v. Dept. of Energy</i> , 203 Fed. Appx. 105 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	1, 4, 35, 36
<i>Tri-Valley CAREs v. U.S. Department of Energy</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18777 (N.D. Cal. Sep 10, 2004).....	3
<i>Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble</i> , 621 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1980).....	55

FEDERAL STATUTES

U.S. Code Title 5	
§ 552 et seq.....	16
§§ 701-706.....	1
§ 706(2)(A)-(D).....	32
U.S. Code Title 28	
§ 1281.....	1
§ 1331.....	1
§ 1361.....	1
§§ 2102-2202.....	1
U.S. Code Title 42	
§ 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	30
§ 4332(2)(A-B).....	55
U.S. Code Title 50	
§ 2301.....	10

REGULATIONS

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40

§ 1500.1(b).....	51, 55
§ 1502.22(b)(4).....	36
§ 1508.27.....	58
§ 1508.27(a).....	41
§ 1508.27(b).....	58
§ 1509(c)(1)(ii).....	55

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 42

42 C.F.R. § 73.....	6
42 C.F.R. § 73.13.....	27
42 C.F.R. § 73.13(b)(1).....	27
42 C.F.R. § 73.3.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Council on Environmental Quality, “Forty Most Asked Questions Concerning CEQ’s National Environmental Policy Act Regulations,” 46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 23, 1981), Question 19a.....	47
